NO LIEN CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

It is specifically agreed by and between UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE
USA, hereinafter referred to as "Unilever” or "Owner", and HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY.:
hereinafter referred to as "Contractor," as follows: ~N

o
)

1. Unilever has issued to Contractor Purchase Order No. 48034 t?)nrovide labor,
supervision and materials in-Conformity with the terms, conditions and docurg\&\ts set forth
therein, a copy of said Purchase Order being attached hereto as Exhibit "A" ﬁ specifically
made a part hereof. (o o)

2, That said Construction Contract shall be performed at the property of Unilever in

Hammond, Indiana, and commonly known as 1200 Calumet Avenue, andlegany desenbggl as

per Exhibit "B" attached hereto and specifically made a part hereof. - 1 mr

PUIRE B

[ateked
3 '1]

N | :
3. That as part of the consideration for the Contract, it is t(o)be perf-;,rmed on a
NO LIEN CONTRACT BASIS, pursuant to the provisions of said Purchase Order . |
4, That this document shall be recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Lake
County, Indiana, and pursuant to the provisions of Indiana Code 32-8-3-1 shall serve as notice to
any and all contractors, subcontractors, mechanics, joutneymen, laborers, or persons that NO
LIEN shall attach to the real estate, building, structure or any other improvement of the Owner

arising out of the performing of labor upon, furnishing materials or machinery for or doing

business with the Owner or the Contractor under this Contract orupon said property.

48791.04 8/1/00 q7
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed
by their representatives and to become effective upon the 23rd day of May, 2000. ' \

UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE

USA .
MA = |
{
By: s :
\
Printed k PN
Name: AL T 4 Ius . '
Title:  Vice President
ATTEST:
By: M %%
Printed
Name: Donald A. Smith )
Title:  Assistant Secretary o

HYRE ELEC COMPANY

By:
Printed
Name: Thomas R. Corsiglia
"_:\ Title: Executive Vice President
e ATTEST:
By: qd\%w
/
Priffted

Name: R. C. Freeman

Title: Secretary

48791.04 8/1/00
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared
‘vs,and Donald A. Smith ,the Vice President and Assistant Secretary,

respectively, of Unilever Home & Personal Care USA, as its duly authorized officers and
representatives and acknowledged the execution of this Contract.

Cn (Lo by

£/ Notary Bublic

Dated this Q‘n/ day of August, 2000.

My Commission-Expires:
3.370!
Authonz JANET C. BURKE
C)du N Notary P'i:oblic. Stg%gf New York
Ouﬂﬂbdh1NmMkaCbu

STATE OF ) Commission Expires Maroh 27, fa%
)

COUNTY OF )

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared
Thomas R. Corsiglia and R. C. Freeman , the
Executive Vice President and Secretary

respective, of HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY as its duly authorized officers and
representatives and acknowledged the execution of this Contract.

Dated this__7th " day of _“AuBUSE |~ %y, 2000

Notary Publi

My Commission Expires: Sheila R. Zolkes
SHEILA R. ZOLKES
04705708 Notary Public, State of indiana
My C County of Lake
County of Residence: y Commigsion Expires Apr 5, 2008

Lake

This instrument prepared by

48791.04 8/1/00
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Unilever Home & Personal Care - USA PAGE -

1200 Calumet, Avenue 1 _OF 3

¢ \ A 46320-1096
Unilever Telephone (219) 659-3200

03~-48034 REV: {

THIS ORDER IS ACCEPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
VENDOR P RO AN DR THE AEVERSE STE OF
H229460 ORIGINAL
HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY PLEASE EXECUTE AND RE RN PROMPTLY.
2655 GARFIELD STREET
HIGHLAND IN ad o~
46322 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS e
FOR (FIRM NAME)
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO EXTEND MATURITY DATE OF DISCOUNT INVOICES EIGHT DAYS
TELEX FROM DATE INVOICE IS RECEIVED. J?% ao
PHONE THIS ORDER IS NOT BINDING UNTIL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COPY (ENCLOSED) IS DATE
EXECUTED AND RETURNED TO THE BUYER WITH WHOM THIS PURCHASE WAS NEGOTMATED.
ORDER DATE TERMS SHIP VIA CONFIRM TO
07/05/700 NMETY 30 DAYS T/7T S.RICHARDSON
F.O.B. BUYER REQUESTOR DEUVER TO
J A GRABELLE DAVID FREIDE DCF

DEST DELIVERED
e ey T : PARINUMBER 4DESCRIPTION

1 SERVICE 07./04/00
PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR DEMOLITION
RELATED TO UTILITY WORK PROJECT - ELECTRICAL
- DFA. THIS COVERS LABOR ONLY - NO MATERIALS.
ALL REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN BID DOCUMENT TITLED
. UTILITY AREA - ELECTRICAL - NUMBER 09 DATED
06/21/00 REV B APPLIES. ALSO REFERENCED 1§
CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL DATED JUNE 29,2000 AND AS
AMENDED 07/03/00. MEETING MINUTES DATED 06/27/00.
ALSO APPLIES. e “
WORK ALSO INCLUDES EXECUTING WORK IN THREE
SEQUENCES TO-INTERFACE WITH ONGOING PLANT
_PRODUCTLON. A TECHNICAL REVIEW MEETING WILL BE
HELD THE WEEK OF JULY 03,2000 TO REVIEW ALL
. TECHNICAL ISSUES, ROUTING REQUIREMENTS AND
SCHEDULE ISSUES SINCE CERTAIN OF THE ORIGINAL
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS HAVE CHANGED. A MUTUALLY
~~—= AGREED TO RESO! UTION MUST KE MADE BY ALL PARTIES
«PRIOR TO BECINNING FINAL CONSTRUCTION
ALL RESOLUTIONS AND ISSUERS MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN
_WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTICN. MR,
MARK GRIANKA WHITING TURNER UNILEVER SITE REP MUST
® BE CONTACTED TO MARE CERTAIN &
A PROJECT MICKOFE - A/

<z DELIVERY.DATE §% QUANTIT Y538 UOM_ 3¢

EA 10,€00.00

S S EXTENSION £

10,000.00 OF

PURCHASED Y AYY > LA

. ¥ NOT VALID UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED C/ ; AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

o |

TOTAL ORDER
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Uni Home & Personal Care - USA
1200 Calumet Avernue ol | B
}Iamnmd’ Indiam K PURCHASE ORDER NO. CHANGE N
. 46320-1096 00-48034 REV: 1=
Telephone (219) 659-3200
) THIS ORDER IS ACCEPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH | °
ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED ON THE
VENDOR FACE HEREOF AND ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF
- Hz229460 ORIGINAL.
HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY PLEASE EXECUTE AND RETURN PROMPTLY
e 2655 GARFIELD STREET
HIGHLAND 1IN
46322 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS (14,5 Eldic C
& WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO EXTEND MATURITY DATE OF DISCOUNT INVOICES EIGHT DAYS FOR JFIRM NAME)
TELEX FROM DATE INVOICE IS RECEIVED. ;77/Ga
PHONE THES ORDER 1S NOT BINDING UNTH. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COPY (ENCLOSED) IS DATE
—————— — EXECUTED AND RETURNED 70O THE BUYER WITH WHOM THIS PURCHASE WAS NEGOTIATED.
ORDER DATE TERMS SHIP VIA CONFIRM TO
07/06700 NET 30 DAYS T/7 S.RICHARDSON R
F.OB. BUYER REQUESTOR DELIVER TO
A GRAREL I FE DAV

¢

.
i
Y

i FREIDE
% PARTINUMBER 3DESCRIPTION 2 2

DCF
MEETING IS CONDUCTED. ALL INVOICES
DIRECTED ON PO.
C/70 UNILEVER WITH ALL REGQUIRED BACKUP. ALL
UNILEVER SAFETY AND WASTE DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
MUST BE COMPLIED WITH AS PART OF THIS AWARD.

TG BE SENT AS
A COPY TO BE SENT TO DAVID FRIEDE

2 SERVICE N

PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR CAPITAL WORK
RELATED TO UTILITY UORK PROJECT - ELECTRICAL
- DFA. THIS COVERS LABOR ONLY - NO MATERIALS.
ALL REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IM BID DOCUMENT TITLED
UTILITY AREA - ELECTRICAL -~ NUMBER 09 DATED
06/21/700 REV B APPL IES. ALSO REFERENCED IS
CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL DATED JUNE 29,2000 AND AS
AMENDEY 07/03/00. " MEETING MINUTES DATED 06/27/00.
. ALSO APPLIES™

. WORK ALSO INCLUDES EXECUTING WORK IN THREE

" SEQUENCES TO INTERFACE WITH ONGOING PLANT
PRODUCTION. A TECHNICAL REVIEW MEETING WILL BE
HELD THE WEEK OF JULY 03,2000 fO REVIEW ALL

T TECHNICAL ISSUES, ROUTING REQUIREMENTS AND

07T/-04/700 1 EA

it SCHENYLE IASSUES TRCE CERTAIN OF THE ORIGINAL 1/ 67:¢é¢’
ED

343,300.00

343,390.00 01

T 3

NOT VALID UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

TOTAL ORDER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

- A 4 ®

ac.. L
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Unilever Home & Personal Care - USA

L

nr o 3

: 1200 Calumet Avenue PAGE 3 OF 7
. Hammond, Indiana tot
s\ 46320-1096 00-48034 REV:OF
< Unilever Telephone (219) 659-3200
: THIS ORDER iS ACCEPTED tN ACCORDANCE WITH ;
VENDOR Pace HEREOR AND Of e AEversE soe oF |
H2294480 ORIGINAL.
HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY PLEASE EXECUTE AND PROMPTLY. {
2655 GARFIELD STREET 14/7
HIGHLAND IN bol7 .
46322 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL BY [AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS G
FOR (FIRM NAME)
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO EXTEND MATURITY DATE OF DISCOUNT INVOICES EIGHT DAYS
TELEX FROM DATE INVOICE IS RECEIVED. Jf7oo Vs
PHONE THIS ORDER IS NOT BINDING UNTIL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COPY (ENCLOSED) IS DATE '
——— EXECUTED AND RETURNED TO THE BUYER WITH WHOM THIS PURCHASE WAS NEGOTATED.
' ORDER DATE TERMS SHIP VIA CONFIRM TO
07/06/00 NET 30 DAYS T/7 S .RICHARDSON o
. FOB. BUYER REQUESTOR DELIVER TO
J A GRABELLE DAVID FREIDE DCF

DEST DELIVERED

v PARTNUMBERE DESCRIPTION 5.7 488 .50

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS HAVE CHANGED.

Licyi DELIVERY: DATEEZCQUANTITYEZE UOME!

A MUTUALLY

AGREED TO RESOLUTION MUST RE MADE BY ALL PARTIES

A PROJECT KICKOFF

DIRECTED ON PO.

'l

 BETUWEEN,THE PARTIES,

PRIOR TO BEGINNING FINAL CONSTRUCTION
ALL RESOLUTIONS AND ISSUERS MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN
WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. MR.
P MARK GRZANKA UHITING TURNER UNILEVER SITE REP MUST
' BE CONTACTED 70 MAKE CERTAIN A

MEETING IS CONDUCTED. ALL INVOICES TO BE SENT AS

A .COPY TO BE SENT TO DAVID FRIEDE
€C/0 UNILEVER WLTH ALL REQUIRED BACKUP. ALL
UNILEVER SAFETY AND WASTE DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
.MUST BLC COMPLIED WIiTH AS FART OF THIS AWARD.

- EREEREEREERFRER R LI TS RAF AT AR L X F RS FE R AR L F AT RE A
e L
*#**b##**J*:**$%*tt****f#*#******#*****#t*#******#

‘»UN!LEVER“TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATION

00064 11ITLED “DFA SOAPFRY UTILITY FPIFING
J(ELECTRICAL)" SHALL FORM THE LEGAL RELATIONSHIP
NG OTHER TERMS SHALL APPLY
¥ YNLESS SPECIFICAL!\ AGREED TO IN QRI»ING.

/4

23R UNIT PRICEE R

S MEXTENSION &

T TAX

RO S N

i PURCHASED y
é ‘ ~ ;;owimwm$awﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ' —
: ACKNO“REDGEHENT

N . SO,

TOTAL ORDER
{(' ® & N
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Unilever Home g
i ( & Perspnal Care - USA
1200 Calumet Avenué” PAGE 3 OF 7 e D
Hammond, Indiana - “TPURCHASE ORDER NO.  HANGE
46320-1096 00-48034 REV:
Teglephone (219) 659-3200
- THIS ORDER IS ACCEPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
VENDOR FACE HEREOR AND ON THE REVERSE SDE OF
$ - H229460 ORIGINAL. T

HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY
2655 GARFIELD STREET
HIGHLAND IN

46325 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL Y AUTHORZED Sk URE]
TERMS AND CONDITIONS Hyre B e &
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO EXTEND MATURITY DATE OF DISCOUNT INVOICES EIGHT DAYS ’ FOR (FJAM NAME) N
PHONE THIS ORDER 1S NOT BINDING UNTIL ACKNCWLEDGEMENT COPY (ENCLOSED) IS BATE
EXECUTED AND RETURNED TO THE BUYER WITH WHOM THIS PURCHASE WAS NEGOTATED.
““ORDER DATE TERMS SHPVIA . T CONFIRMTO "
07/06700 NET 29 DAYS T/T S .RICHARDSON i @
FOB. BUYER REQUESTOR DELIVER TO ]
J AGRABELLE | DAVID FREIDE DCF i

MDELIVERY.DATE =22 QUANTITY:EE UOM 2R SUNIT PRICERTER TR EY

NOTE: THIS IS A "NO LIEN CONTRACT™ AND ALL WORK v .
PERFORMED AND MATERIALS FURNISHED ARE PURSUANT TO
A “NO LIEN CONTRACT" WHICH WILL BE RECORDED WITH
THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY,INDIANA.
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS STATED IN
SPECIFICATION NO. 00064 TITLED "DFA SOAPERY
UTILITY PIPING (ELECTRICAL)"
AND UNILEVER HOME AND PERSONAL CARE TERMS AND
CONDITICONS SHALL NO7T BE VARIED,
SUPPLEMENTED, QUALIFIED OR: INTERPRETED BY ANY
COURSE OF DBEARLING BETWEEN THE PARTIES. THE TERMS
AND CONDJITIONS CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL DETERMINE
THE LEGAL RELATICONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES,
CONTRACTOR ON HIS OUWN BEHALF AND (IN S0 FAR AS HE
1S ABLE TO CONTRACT.-IN THAT PARTICULAR) ON BEHALF
.GF ALL -OF HIS SUBUONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS OF
-MATERIAL AND CABOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY UAIVES THE
. BENEF1TS OF THE MECHANICS LIEN LAWS OF THE STATE
IN WHICH THE EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, BEING
CONSTRUCTED, ERECTED OR REPAIRED, IS LOCATED. THE
CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREES TO PROCURE FROM EACH AND
T EVERY ONE OF HIS SUBCONRACTORS AND SUPPLi?Rg-Dy

‘
- MATERTAI O L ARO 4 REI EASE OF ANY CLAIM 8
PURCHASED
BY: T VALID UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

e . . . } . . {(’ . Y i

TOTAL ORDER oo
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46320-1096 00-48034 RSy :OPR

v

Unilever  Telephone (219) 659-3200

THIS ORDER IS ACCEPTED IN ACCORDANCE s § |

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED ON THE
P VENDOR FACE HEREOF AND ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF
’ H229460 ORIGINAL.

HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY PLEASE EXECUTE AND RSTURN PROMPTLY
2655 GARFIELD STREET f
HICHLAND 1IN
46322 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL BY \AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS <
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO EXTEND MATURITY DATE OF DISCOUNT INVOICES EIGHT DAYS RO (FRMNALE) :
TELEX FROM DATE INVOICE IS RECEIVED. 8/7/m
PHONE THIS ORDER IS NOY BINDING UNTR, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COPY (ENCLOSED) IS DATE ﬂ
EXECUTED AND RETURNED TO THE BUYER WATH WHOM TiHIS PURCHASE WAS NEGOTIATED.
“"ORDER DATE TEAMS swe v TN M T
07/06/700 NET 30 DAYS T/7 S.RICHARDSON :
T F.OB. BUYER REQUESTOR ODELIVER TO &
___DEST DE _J A GRABELLE _ DAVID FREIDE DCF
ETTEM - R PARTINUMBERS DES CRIPTIONT e S e e e DELIVER Y DATER TS QUANTI TV X TOoM 8™ N

LIVERED

Tecpe—

MECHANICS LIEN WHICH THEY OR ANY OF THEM MAY HAVE
UNDER THE MECHANICS LIEN LAWS OF THE STATE IN
WHICH THE EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, BEING
CONSTRUCTED, ERECTED, OR REPAIRED, IS LOCATED AND
IN ADDITION AGREES TO FURNISH THE OWNER WITH EACH
P AND EVERY OTHER DOCUMENT, AFFIDAVIT OR ASSURANCE
WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE OWNER, IS NECESSARY
OR APPROPRIATE TO INSURE THE OWNER IMMURITY FROM
MECHANICS LIENS ON ACCOUNT OF ANYTHING DONE BY
CONTRACTOR, OR THOSE ACTING UNDER HIM OR HIS SUB
CONTRACTORS IN .CARRYING QUT THE TERMS OF THE
CONTRACT AND-ANY AND ALL WORK ORDERS FOR ADDITIONS
THERETO, ALL AS A CONDITION OF PAYMENTS BY THE
" OUNER  GN ACCOUNT OF THIS CONTRACT, OR ON ACCOUNT
. OF ANY SAID WORK QRDERS-FOR ADDITIONS THERETO.
PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER WITHOUT REQUIRING
_STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THIS
LPARAGRAPH SHat{ NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A WAIVER
«BY THE OBNER OF THE RIGHT TO INSIST UPON SUCH
COMPLIANCE AS A CONDITION OF LATER PAYMENTS.

““IF AT ANY TIME THERE SHALL BE EVIDENCE OF THE
S EXISTENCE, WHETHER OR NOT SAME HAS BEEN ASSERJED
OF ANY LIEN OF CiLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR /AN /

- 24 bSLL

© NOT VALID UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED

— TOTAL ORDER 9
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sPARE NUMBERE DESCRIPTION ;.

¢ONNEC1ION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF DEFAULT 1IN

PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR WHICH THE OWNER

QR REPRESENTATIVES COF THE OUWNER OR ANY FROPERTY

OF EIfHER OR ANY PROPERTY INSTALLED ON THE
PREMISES MIGHT BE OR BECOME LIABLE, THEN THE

OWNER SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO RETAIN QUT OF ANY
PAYMENY THEN DUE OR THEREAFTER TO BECOME DUE, IN
ADDITION TO THE AMOUNT SET FORTH IN THE CONTRACY
AN AMOUNTSUFFICIENT TQ -BISCHARGE SUCH LIEN OR
SATISFY SUCH CLAIM AND TO REIMBURSE THE OWNER ANDS
GR THE REPRESENFATIVES OF THE OWNER OF ALL COSTS

AND EXPENSES -IN CONNECTION THEREWITH,

INCLUDING

REASONABLE ATTQRNEY‘'S FEES AND THE OWNEFR AT ITS
SOLE DISCRETIONM, SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO SC APPLY
ANY AMOUNT SO RETAINED If THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT
HAVE SAID LIEN OR CLAIM DISCHARGED OR SATISFIED

JWITHIN TEN €10) DAYS AFTER NOTICE, NEITHER THE
+FINAL PAYMENT, NOR ANY PART OF THE RETAINED

. PERCENTAGE SHALL B:COME DUE UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL DELIVER YO THE OWNER A COMPLETE RELEASE OF
ALL LIENS ARISING CUT OF THE CONTRACT OR RECEIPTS

TN FULL IN LIEU THEREOF AND AN AFFIDAVIT THAT, S0

“~FaAR AS HE HAD KNOWLEDGE OR INFORMATION,
RELEASCS AND RECERPTS COVER ALL THE LABO

1

AND

PURCHASED

BY:

. )
/ T NOT VALID UNLESS COUNTERSIGNED

Unilever Home & Personal Care - USA
1200 Calumet Avenue PAGE 6 OF 7
P 00-48034 REV:CT
T?Ephmm(ZEDGﬂ%&NO :
- THIS ORDER 1S ACCEPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
VENDOR FACE HEREOF AND ON T REVERSE St OF
« H229460 ORIGINAL.
HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY PLEASE EXECUTE AND BEFLURN PROMPTLY.
* 2655 GARFIELD STREET
HIGHLAND IN
46322 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL IZED SIGNATURE)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
FOR (FiRM NAME)
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO EXTEND MATURITY DATE OF DISCOUNT INVOICES EIGHT DAYS
TELEX FROM DATE INVOICE 1S RECEIVED. T/BO
PHONE THIS ORDER IS NOT. BINDING UNTIL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COPY (ENCLOSED) IS SATE
. EXECUTED AND RETURNED TO THE BUYER WITH WHOM THS PURCHASE WAS NEGOTIATED.
ORDER DATE TERMS SHIP VIA CONFIRM 10
01/086700 NETY In nays T/7 S.QICHARQSQN
T FOB BUYER REQUESTOR DELIVER 1O
A CRABEILLE

MEXTENSION g2

TOTAL ORDER

s .
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1200 Calumet Avenue PAGE 7 OF 7
Hammond, Indiana ot
; 46320-1096 00-48034 REV:™F
Telephone (219) 659-3200
THIS ORDER 1S ACCEPTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
VENDOR PACE WEREOF AND ON TE REVERSE SDE OF
Hee9460 : ORIGINAL
HYRE ELECTRIC COMPANY PLEASE EXECUTE AND PN PROMPTLY.
2655 GARFIELD STREET
HIGHLAND IN
46322 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS re
FOR (FIRM NAME)
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO EXTEND MATURITY DATE OF DISCOUNT INVOICES EIGHT DAYS
TELEX FROM DATE INVOICE IS RECEIVED. ty%/ba
E THIS ORDER IS NOT BINDING UNTIL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COPY (ENCLOGED) IS DATE
PHON! EXECUTED AND RETURNED TO THE BUYER WITH WHOM THIS PURCHASE WAS NEGOTIATED.
" ORDER DATE TERMS SHIP VIA CONFIRM 10
07706700 NET 30 DAYS T/7 S.RICHARDSON
U FOR BUYER REQUESTOR DELIVER TO
DEST DELIVERED J A GRABELLE AVID FREIDE OCF
e . PART.NUMBER EDESCRIPTION SERE @ EXTENSION SEIIEBTAX

<.

»

. %

—
=

ES T TSRS R XL 2SS
Bl

=

MATERIAL FOR WHICH A LIEN COULD BE FILED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL, IF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR REFUSES

TO FURNISH A RELEASE OR RECEIPTS IN FULL, FURNISH
A BOND SATISFACTORY TO THE OWNER TO INDEMNIFY IT
AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIENS OR CLAIMS WHICH MAY AT
AMNY TIME BE FILED OR ASSERTED BY SUCH SUBCONTRAC-
TOR. IF THE AMODUNTS RETAINED BY THE OUNER ARE
SUFFICIENT FOR THE AFORESAID PURPOSES, OR IF ANY
SUCH LIEN OR CLAIM REMAINE UNDISCHARGED OR
UNSATISFIED AFTER ALL PAYMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE TO
THE CONTRACTOR,-THEN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY
REFUND TO THE OWNER ALL MONIES THAT MAY HAVE BEEN
PAID TO DTSCHARGE SUCH LIEN OR SATISFY SUCH CLAINM,
INCLUPING ALY COSTS AND EXPENSES AND REASONABLE
ATTORNEY'S FEES IN CONBECTION THEREWITH.

e
"._"f"

L
..o“"
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DELIVERYIDATE #25 QUANTITY.E3IU0OM S5857™ UNIT PRICESES

PURCHASED

BY: I S

TOTALORDER ¢

353,300.00
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UNILEVER BPC USA
CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM
Job Title: DFA Soapery Utility Piping Date:
» (Electrical)
Project No.: 00-064 Due Date: June 29, 2000
For bids to be considered, copies of this completed form/are to be attached with and considered as
a supplement to the bid
Name of company bidding: ELE MP
Having carefillly examined all bid documents of the atached solicitation of bid letter and specified
in the artached bid document list, the undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, material,
equipment, and services called for by them for ‘the entire work, ‘in accordance with said
documents, for the firm lump sum price as follows:
325,300.00 Original 1.0 s 0,00 Total firm lump sum price materials (exclusive of taxes)
20,000 HV Option
8,000 Scale Error $353,300.00 . Total firm lump sum price labor, overhead, and profit
353,300.00 ,
S 0,00Sales/use taxes (if applicable)
* $353,300.00 Total firm lump sum price XIAENZs and labor, including taxes
20 Union Affliations
Expiradon of Union Contracts: 7/29/00
Stateof _Indiapa  , License Number
3.0 tici ched
Sart: 7/5/00
»:'\ Complete: Essentially 8/13/2000 except nonessentials cutovers.
Time required to mobilize and start: 3 Days
¢ Time required to complete (calendar days): 40 Days plus time for nonessential cutovers.
Time required to submit drawings for approval: N/A
TIME OF COMPLETION OF PROJECT IS OF THE ESSENCE. Failure to comply is
cause for cancellation by Unilever of the agreement without penalty to Unilever HPC
o USA. Completion date for all work isSee_above
: 4.0 Level and sumber of supervisors that will be supplied for this work: 1_- General Foreman
X 4 -~ Foreman
\ J 41  Estimated work hours:
(Estimated staffing schedule to be submitted with bid.)
411  Shop 100
* See attached proposal letter.
@ e o )

st I

Y




42

~mpe-

——

"
A\
412 Field 3,900
4.1.3  Subcontractors 0
TOTAL <4000
Proposed staffing schedule per day.
421 1 Shop
4.2.2 18 Field
423 Q Subcontractors

DAY

i

b

i1




50 Work bidder plans to subcontract and proposed subcontractors. (Itemize dollar amounts

and proposed subcontractors, subject to approval.)
Work Amount

Subcontractor

Noge




6.0 Materials and/or equipment bidder plans to purchase and proposed suppliers of materials.

(Ttemize approximate dollar amounts.)
Material/Eaui

' All material available with (2) weeks

m[]l"l

b
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8.0 Over and above one move-in at start of project and one move-out at completion of

Project, specify number of move-ins ___O __ and specify number of move-outs

contractor has included in total firm lump sum price.
Cost of extra move-ins if required by Unilever: $1.000.00
Cost of extra move-outs if required by Unilever: $1,000.00

8.1

8.2
9.0

9.1

Rates valid
thru 7/29/2
only.

— B

9.1.1

000

9.13

9.14

Material: Actual invoiced costplus L0 % for overhead
and profit

Labor;//Prevailing wage scale including fringe benefits, taxes,
insurance, any other costs affecting hourly billing, plus _17 %
for overhead and profit. (Prior to performing any work on a time
and material basis, contractor shall submit with its bid, for cach craft
involved, a compiete statement breakdown of all base labor costs
included a total hourly billing.)

Caft Wage Rate
Journeyman 50.37 / 70.87 / 91.36
Foreman 3 55.36 / 77.91 / 100.45

__General Foreman . 60.84 / 85.65 / 110.45

Overhead: The overhead cost is to include all personnel other than fusll
full time craftsmen, laborers, supervisors, engineer/managers on the job
site. This overhead cost will include all transient home office
personnel such as safety superintendents, etc. Cost of all office
personnel (clerks, computer operators, payroll, etc.) will be borne in the
overhead cost.

Tools:
9.1.4.1 Labor charges above include cost of small tools and
equipment with individual value under $400.00.

9.1.4.2 Any equipment of tools common to the trade with a value
over $400.00 owned and furnished by contractor will be
charged at 75% of standard AED rates.




9.14.3 Any equipment or tools common to the trade which must
be rented by contractor will be charged at rental invoice
costplus 10 9 for handling

9.1.5 Subcontracts: Any work which must be subcontracted by contractor
will be charged at invoice cost plus __10Q % for handling.

Note: Items 9.1.4.2 and 9.1.4.3 will not apply for common tools of the trade
being used on the base contract.

9.2 Overtime:  Contractor will be reimbursed on the following basis for overtime
worked at the request of Unilever HPC USA for the purpose of (a) improving
the schedule or (b) additions/revisions to the scope of work. .

9.2.1. | Eor.Work Included in Scope of Work;

Premium portion of pay, fringe benefits; taxes, and insurance
applicable to premium portion of pay, with no makeup for overhead
and profit.

9.22  For Work Not Included in Scope of Work (additions/revisions);

Prevailing union overtime scale, fringe benefits, taxes, and insurance,
with no markup for overhead and profit on premium portion of pay.

Premium portion of pay shall mean prevailing union overtime scale less
than the base pay scale. A

Contractor will not be reimbursed for spot overtime worked for his
convenience or to maintain the agreed upon schedule.

10.0  Contractor has visited the job site and is fully aware of the field conditions he will
encounter, and has made provigions in the bid for these conditions.

Yes X No (If no, state conditions)

11.0  Performance Bond to be furnished.

- Yes No X
‘\
, If yes, state cost
!
e Has cost been included in the firm lump sum price?
Yes No X
@
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June 29, 2000

Unilever HPC, USA
1200 Calumet Avenue
Hammond, Indiana 46320

Attention:  Mr. J. A. Grabelle
Purchasing Manager

 Subject:  Unilever - Hammond Plant

DFA Utility Relocation - Electrical
Project #00-064

Gentlemen:

JWP/Hyre Electric Company of Indiana, Inc., hereby agrees to comply with all bid
documents as submitted by Unilever HPC, USA, and additionally we agree to comply
with and shail be bound by Unilever's GC-3, entitled “General Conditions - Contract
Work", and Unilever's Safety Standard No. 9; “Instructions for Outside Contractor”.

Very truly )/jours.

Mot ki

Scott Richardson
Senior Vice President

SR/djj:Unilever-comply

Hyrs €lac:ne Co. of Indiana, Inc.

2653 Garmeld Avenue

Hignlang. \rciara 46322-1654
219.923.6100 ¢ Fax 219.838.3631
jwonvre & retnitco.net
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12.0

13.0

14.0

15.0

This is a “No-Lien” contract, any may be recorded in a court of competent jurisdiction.
All invoices submitted for payment must be accompanied by a notarized partial or full
Waiver of Lien. Waivers of Lien from all third parties (by subcontractors or by suppliers
of materials) shall also be proved when the amount of $5,000.00 or more is involved
during a billing period. Nonetheless, Unilever reserves the right to insist on receipt of ail
Waivers of Lien from the subcontractors and suppliers or materials; likewise, when the
amount involved is less than $5,00000.

Waivers of Lien are to identify the following:

Purchase Order No.

Project-No,

PlantLocation

Work Description - Material Supplied

Dollar Value

Printed or Typed Name of Person Signing, and His Title

Schedule Requirements:

Time is of the essence regarding all schedules. Upon receipt of a purchase order, the
contractor shall within two (2) weeks furnish Unilever HPC USA - Purchasing Division,
a detailed construction schedule. Failure to comply with all schedules may resuit in
Unilever’s enforcement of Section 22.0, entitled “Cancellation of Contract”, of the G-3

document.

Bidder agreement to comply, in design and function, with the requirements of applicable
Federal, State, and Local Health, Safety, and Environmental Protection Rules &
Regulations is mandatory.

Bidder additionally agrees to hold Unilever HPC USA harmless from any and all
liabilities, claims, fines, criminal and civil penalties, including reasonable costs and
settlements, which may arise out of the delivery by bidder of items which do not meet
these Health, Safety, and Environmentai requirements.

Bidders are required to submit a letter with their proposals stating that they agree to
comply with all bid documents as submitted by Unilever HPC USA, and additionally that
they agree to comply with and shall be bound by Unilever’'s GC-3, entitied “General
Conditions — Contract Work”, and Unilever’s Safety Standard No. 9, “Instructions for
Outside Contractor”. This must be furnished on the bidder’s company letterhead
addressed to: :

UNILEVER HPC USA
ATTN: Mr. ]. A. Grabelle

Purchasing Manager
1200 Calumet Avenue
Hammond, IN 46320

e Failure to do so may result in entire bid being rejected.

(Please include business card of the person to contact regarding this bid.)

e




18.0

19.0
20.0
21.0

Purchase Order must be countersigned and acknowledgement copy returned to

Mr. J.A. Grabelle, Purchasing Manager, Unilever HP USA, Hammond, IN, within 24
hours of receipt of Purchase Order prior to any ordering of materials or performing any
preparatory function for the contract.

Bid Document List (attached)
Acknowledgement Form (attached)
Contractor agrees to comply with,"and shall be bound by Unilever’'s GC-3, SS-2, S5+,

§S-6, §8-9, §S-14, §5-16 and Specification 00-064 titled "Soapery Area and Utility Area
D.F.A. Projecy Electrical Bid\Document No: 9" dated 6/12/00 Rev. A

COMPANY:< | _LIHR/Byre Electric’ Company ofiIndianaqiinc.

ADDRESS: venue-Hipghland-Indiana-46322
SIGNED:
Scott Richardson
TITLE: Senior Vice Presgident
DATE: July, 3 2000
PHONE: _219-923-6100

Unilever HPC USA reserves the right to rejecf any/all proposals with or without cause,
and to accepr the proposal that best serves its interests.

[nformation not provided as required by the specification shall be cause for
disqualification.

Errors appearing in the bid will not be relieved aiter the award of the contract. and the
successful bidder will be held strictly accountabie for its bid as submitted

o et v Nl




HYRE

An @vm Company

June 29, 2000

Unilever HPC, USA
1200 Calumet Avenue

Hamm

ond, Indiana 46320

Aftention:  Mr. J.A. Grabelle

Purchasing.Manager

Subject:  Unilever - Hammond Plant

Gentle

DFA Utility Relocation = Electrical
Project #00-064

men:

Please find enclosed our proposal for the Utility Relocation package for DFA. We are
in receipt of the latest information provided to us at the meeting held on June 28, 2000
at 7:30 AM. Our bid covers both the Fiber Optic Backbone work described in Part One
of the bid scope and the electrical upgrade work described in Part Two of the bid

scope.

The following is a list of qualifications/clarifications to our bid to help understand how
we have looked at this project.

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

All work pre-outage will be worked on 6 day 10 hours per day schedule.

Wae include all premium time labor costs including Sundays during the two week

outage.

We include labor escalation for all work after July 29, 2000.

We Include custom fabricated supports for all conduits run along building #6

where windows restrict bracketing.

We have bid based on the latest scope of work. We do not include work
associated with modifying the existing truss which spans between building #3
and building #4. Based on the latest scheme a portion of this truss must remain
because the 15kv feeder conduits are to remain as Is to the edge of the

walkway structure.
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Hyre Electric Co. of Indiana, inc.
2655 Gartield Avenue
Highland, Indiana 46322-1654
219.923.6100 » Fax 219.838.3631
jwphyre @ netnitco.net
www jwphyre.com
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Unilever HPC, USA
Page two continued...
June 29, 2000

6) We do not include rerouting of existing conduits to install new conduits. It is our
opinion that the point where,the walkway meets thesSompery building will be
very congested and questionable ‘asto ‘how' the conduits will fit with new
mechanical piping.

7)  We exclude ingtallingnew wire and cable in the telemetering conduit system.

8)  We exclude the supplyofiallicomponentsiin the fiber optic terminal boxes. We
will include the termination and testing of all fibers.

9) As requested, we offer a price adder of $7,500.00 to extend a 1472 conduit from
building #14 to the powerhouse for Bailey controls. We do not include any wire
or cable in this conduit. This item replaces item (7) on page 24 of the scope of
work.

10) A copy of a preliminary schedule is attached for your review.

As we have discussed on previous occasions, this is a very complex project that |
believe should have been started at least a couple of months ago to assure timely
completion. We believe we can accomplish the goals in the time frame allotted, but not
necessarily in the most economical or quality method.. We do not believe that the
drawings or scope of work really adequately defines the entire scope of work.

it would be our goal if awarded this contractto'work closely with the owner to resolve
potential problems and try to solve these problems before it is too late.

If you have any questions regarding our proposal please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
/%d Aarshm
Scott Richardson

Senior Vice President

* Attachments

SR/djj:Unilever-00064

HYRE Electric Co. of Indiana, Inc.
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EARLY EARLY WEEKS
ACTIVITY ID START FINISH 1 ; 3 A 3 i 2 ? 5 j 3 5
X T
‘*General* ’
01000 10JULOO 15JULOO [ ]Mobilize
02000 10JULOO 15JULOO [—————)Order Materials
03000 10JULOO 15JUL00 [ Confirm Cable Lengths & Boxes
04000 17JULOO SAUGO0O : L - ] Run Conduit Fiber
05000 7AUG00 12AUG00 [} Pull Fiber Cable
06000 TAUGOO 19AUGO0 Terminate(& Test Fiber | |
07000 17JULOO SAUGO00 [ : ] Run New Power Conduit
i*Pre—Outage*
08000 7AUG00 12AUG00 f PUll Wire“600VIRework| 480V Feeders [ ]
09000 TAUGOO0 8AUGO0 [ ] Soapery (1)
10000 SAUGOO0 10AUGO00 [ Socapery (2)
11000 11AUGO0 12AUG00 1 (] Train Shed (3)
12000 7AUGO0 7TAUGO0 []De-Energize #1 13.8 Feeder
13000 7AUGO00 8AUG00 g [ Rework Conduit
14000 SAUGOO0 10AUGO00 ' [ 1Pull & Terminate Cables
15000 11AUGOO 11AUGOO [CJRe-Engergize #1 Feeder
16000 12AUG00 12AUG00 [} De-Energize #2 Feeder
17000 12AUG00 14AUG00 [———JRework Conduit
18000 1SAUGO0 16AUGO00 Pull & Terminate Cable [
19000 17AUGO0 17AUGO0 ‘, Re-Engergize #2 Feeder [
20000 7TAUGO0 12AUG00 ? Repull & Terminate Suffanation Feeder[— ]
21000 17AUGO00 23AUG00D Rework B;}ley Systemnm | 1
&?.
E
j
!
Plot Date 27JUN00 suc/barly Daves | VT Thest 1ot 1
:g::t;un ::m | P—— — :".:"‘.;:.'E.,::i:l‘m ! JWP/Hyre Electric Co. of .Ind. ., Inc. — — RN
Project Finish 23AUG00 Lever Brothers Feeder & Fiber Rework

{c) Primavera Systems, Inc.

]
{ Bar Chart
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Said Construction Contract shall be performed at the property of

EXHIBIT B

Unilever in Hammond, Indiana, and commonly known as
1200 Calumet Avenue and legally described in the following

attached Deed Numbers;
Deed Number

1) Quit Claim Deed #367935, Deed Record 439/336, recorded April 1, 1929
2) Warranty Deed #367936, Deed Recprd 439/337, recorded April 1, 1929
3) Warranty Deed #64797, Deed Record 538/39, recorded November 4, 1935
4)  Deed #78369, Deed Record 546/32, recorded May 23, 1936
5) Trustee's Deed #311459, recorded August 8, 1975
6)  Quit Claim Deed #425297, recorded August 29, 1977

*z\ 7 Warranty Deed #425300, recorded August 29, 1977
8) Warranty Deed #487033, recorded August 28, 1978

e

el

y,

Unilever Home & Personal Care - USA

1200 Calumet Avenue ® Hanmond, Indiana 46320-1096
Telephone (219) 659-3200
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5of +she Southeast corner of said U. S, Government Lot Bumhar -One
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t7 o Zamrond 357936 h. C*’Lever Brothera co.?

WARnA"TY DEZD.,

-§IS INDETTURE TITNESSETH, That the City of Eamman“, 1n'the caunty
ani Stete o Indiana, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2123 of the Common

S: ie City of Hammond, Inilzna, and pursuant %5 Ordinande No. 2124 of .
a. nail af the City of Hammond Indisns, in consideration,of Gne Hollsr
-alu-tle conciderations, Convevs to Lever Brothers) Company;. a corpur‘ti
casiTidgs, Massechusetts, the folliowing des.ribed Real Egtata,si+
¢f Lix? and State of Indi=zna. to-wiks £~ : o

A part of U. S. Sovernment Lots Number One {i)
in tae EaSt One- half \ t) of Seevion Qne (1) TOMS” 1‘. "-8“.
Fange Ten (10) West of the s°°°nd Prin¢1pal ﬂeridian, Lake Ovun 2
descrived as:

Commencing at a point seventeen and three tenths ;get)(ITE

- v > - o na el bwavibwoana Avwe heswd sl dt g
X _f_'ﬂt ouna TEd El bh -y"u‘ G0 TRUIswy TUests  Was siasaias e Wil 239
1ine af coid Jection One (1) to a8 noint Fifty feet (K0

o db ABW

guler :=a8ureuent from the center line of the ‘One Hundred Fo :
moy 57 tie Pittsburgh, Fort Tayme and Chicaco Fallway; thencs Nor
' "Fifty-five and thirty-four Ore-hundredths feet (1355:34'). ps
‘t : eat (32') southwesterly by rectangular measurement from said
\* iis raiirsad richt-gf-way £o the Tolf River center ii‘e. jstihl
srrecnent dated December 3rd, 1:03, thence ‘southefgtesi
seven and tmenty-two one-huniredths feet (737-22% on sal cenxe
srisrinel center line of Indianapolis Boulevari {veforg same was
haﬁured feet (100%} by an aaaition OI  TWeNntvy ieet ¢ }*uzong“tne
side thereof; thence Southeasterly fifteen hundred oné and seye
hininaddthe fant l‘ﬂ:n‘l 7£l\ elsng c=id center Iine gf‘ I._dignnﬁﬂlj___; ]

e R2awrdn W Wa W

-nint- thence 1 ort;easterly one hundred Seventy-five and; eighty-nine. on :
niredths feet 175 g€91) by rectangular measurement from said center lina,‘
gne Fundred Seventy-five and eighty~nine oné-hundredths feet {(175.89
lzce of reginning: Exceoting ¥rom the -above degceription -a tract
ndred feet {203') in width iying adjecent to aud pafallel to a lin
feet [E01) Aissont Sonthwestssly by rociangular Eoasurcmont 110
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yH18 IBDEVMTURE ®WITFESSERTI, that the
PITTERUEGH, FORY SAYHE AND CHICAGO RAII&AY CONPANY, a corporation, the

Srantor, foryand in consideration of the sus of Forty Thousand [ollars

{$40,007), to it paid, the receipt of wnich sum !5 herely acikmowledged,
eonveys and warrants (a(alnst all liens and eacuadrances only, and sgainst
1ts own acts and of those cleiming under it), except that the warranty
shall not spply to so much 88 was acgquired ®y the Grantor by quitclali
deod 23 nereinafter recited, under and subject and provided as hereinafter

aentioned, to LEVFR BROTHFRS CONPANY, s corporation of the State of ¥aine,

>tne~Grantce, and 1tl,ﬁncossors and assigns farever, the following Jes-

cribved premises: - }

ALL TEAY CERTAIR p*ece or psrcel of land SITUA {a the City of
Rsmzxmond, Township of Botth, County of Lake and State of Indilans, and ing
pert of the Northeast Guarter of bection One, Township Thirty-seven North,"
Rsnfe Ten West of the fscond Principal ¥ertdian, bounded and described as
follows, viz: __ . Z.

_BEGISHIEG at a point mhere the Eortheasterly iine of land a2f Lever
Brothers Comp&ny msets the alddle line of Cslumet Avenue, «lgi.ty feet wide,
fa the line dividing Section One, Township Thirty-seven Sarth, Ra:ge Ten
West >f the Second Principal Meridian froa Section Six, Towns=ri; Talirty-
seven North, Range Bine Weést of the Secoad Principai Werf{dian, at the 3?la-
tance of six hundred and forty-six feet and eight cas-hundredths o5f a foot
asasured due North along sald Sectiu. I:9iding line from a polct &t the East
wuarter corner of said Section One; extending froz s3id deginring point Nortn
fifty degrees eleven minutes two seconds West, by sald land of Lever Eroth-
ers Company, crossing the Westerly line of 3a!é Calumet Avenue sad by land
now or formerly of the Shedd Estate, tha d!stance of one thoussad six hun-
dred and thirty-nlne feet to a polat, said line being imzedia-cly cont! zuous
to and superiaposed upon the present northeast boundary itne of property aow
osned by Lever Brothers Coxpany; theccs dy land of the Pittsburgh, Fort %avne
and Chicago Ratlway Company the follcsing two coursas and distinces:
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‘i: The 1ifle u"l‘l;:i‘ WL varid crelig M- Birmmay srvas g . - PR . -
¥e:t r the Second Princijyal Meridisn fros Section Six, Townshi; Thlrt
sever, Byrth, Range Kilne West of the Speond Principal Xeridlan, ar
vince -7 six nundred and furty-siz feat and elght cne-huniredtis of a .
seasured due Jorth along said fectiow llviding line fr>@ a point st the East
Luarter corner of sa2id Secticn One; extending frog said deginrning point Jorth
fifty degreas eleven minutes tmo saconds West, dy said land »f Lever Eroth-
ers Company, ~rossing the Westerly lime of 3ald Calumet Avenue and by land
ane or Tormerly of the Shedd Estate, ths dlstance of oge thousand slx hun-
dred acd thirty-nine feat to a point, said line balng imredis‘ely contiguous
to and superimposel Upon the prassnt northsast boundasry lice of property aow
osned by Lever Brothers Company: thenca by land of the Plttsdurgh, Port Sawne
and Chicago Rallway Coapany the folliocwing two courses and distances:

{1) North thirty-nine degrses forty- minntes fifty-elgnt seconds Last
Etguty feot|to a point, sag (2) South fifty-thves degrees forty-nine =tn-
utes sixz secopds East, recrossing 32id Uasterly line of Caluset 4dvenue,

ane thousand four hundred and ninety-sis fest and thirty-flive one-hmndredihs
of a fout to a point in the 3aild siddle line of Calumet Avenue In satid line
dividing Section Oue, Tomnahip Thirty-ssvem ¥orth, Bange Ten West of the
Second Principsl Meridian from Sactiom Sixz, Township Thirty-sevea Eorth,
Range ¥ine Bast of ths Second Principal Maridisn, and thence due South,

sl aié middle line of Calumet Avenne, be alopg 3aid last entioned
nglt‘iw\ dividing line, the distance of two od and twerty-seven foet

and rif -mmm-%r T o i »
TAINTEG Tour scres and six a3 nnatad 8%3‘3.2{,": Aon1ng e

of ao acre, mors or less.
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ne thousand four hundred and ninety-six feet and thirty-filve cnhne-aundreltus
f a fost to a point in the said middlie line of Calumet Avenue !n sald line
dividing Sectiun One, Township Thirty-seven North, Range Ten West >7 tne
Second Principal Meridian froas Section Six, Tosnship Thirty-seven North,
Range Xine West of the Second Principal Meridian, and thence due South,
along ssi1d middie line of Calumet Avenue, being along 3sid last zentioned
Section dividing line, the distance cf tso hundired and tserty-seven faet

snd fifty-seven ong-hundredths of f?ot to thﬁ plyce of beginning. -
TATHING four ascres and six thousand six hundred 404 Seven ten-thousandtns

2f An scre, more or less

{BRING partiof tha u:-e premises (1).a

: portion of which was con-
Yeyed to the Orantor by Deed from the City of Hammond datad November &th,
1324, and recorded in & /County, Indiaina, in Deed Book No. 341, page 570;
(2) another portion of which was conrv ed to sald Grantor by Dee:. froam

Charles B. Shedd, ot al, dated August 18th, 1994 '

Ee-?ggé §ook 338, page 535 2) and t=g oth%f part§§§°§§°2h§:n‘§::‘::iz-

GiEimeU L0 3aid Grantor by dsed from the Pirst Trust snd Savings Bank of -
Hmwdi Lake County, Indiana, dated Uovember 8%h, 13824, recorded as

aforessld in Deed Baok 241 : .
88 in sald Doods set rormtg:’"?“ 369, Excepting, Bes and Subject

(5" 11 080 o the artens toepacated MAFust 188, 1584, snove recited; aad
to the water way 4 ctad b hows Y SOR aiigey-th o | _a‘as}-u ve described
Ay “%weﬁwum‘“mg%'"hrsm and E.a. Shedd

wide, far railr mml ]mmfnsl{h:“ the right of way or eagement, fifty feet

aad tue United 8ta€.;°fmn 4‘}3‘“ ;M -ar ‘the State of Indlana

aelther the said Oranto?, mor its: suseas
obligzed t2 CSRSLIUet OF BALAtEIT iy fo

231 or-be.llakle or obliged ~
RELRT or malhtalning
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I¥ WITNESS SNEREOP, the said PIW, YORT ®A ug CHICAGU
RAILWAY COMPANY has csused this Deed 7 Ay be (Bl

ita Vie Prusident nttutq& “&ijnﬁzﬁ - its e
Secratary, nu;,.xy . -
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SOMMONWEALTH OF PENYSYLYANIA
COUNTY OF PHTLADELPHIA ..l  S83

BRFORE ¥E, the undorstsnad, a, otwr Rublte fn sl ¢ .i4
Counsy and Commonweaith appeared , f“ ’mf,u’;; u
Al “Prestdent, and t»y J sl Cadf
-  Beacretary, rospoet;ﬂly, or the PITYSBURGH, PORT FiyYN& ann
CHICAGO RALLWAY COMPARY, a Corporstion,. and severally acknowledged the
execution of t.he aroregom Jesd to be the voluntary act and deed ¥ sa'lld
A¥D M&AY CO!PASY and thetr voluntary
‘ct i . A% o cmc e oy 1 e v v ot e s r e ren

4

»~ - . . -

AT T Nl f
AR r e ®
N,

\_J

o

5
[;

F i)

b
o

o

22 oy
2

%7,

T

NN




’ N o L A e e = wr oo e meanmn < oot s e

VR

SOMMONWEREALTH OF PENMNSYLVANIA v
CHONTY OF PHILADELPHIA . 38t

BEFORE ME, the zmderatgnad, a?otm ,Rnbllc in snd for said
Coun.i aad Commpoawasith appurad Yoi <2 ?, &s
Jo<cg ~Prestdent, and L Casy a5
——  Becretary,: respectzﬂly o!' ﬂu PITTSBURGH, PORT WAYNF aND
CHICAGO RAILWAY COMPANY, & Cormraézm, and severslly acknowledged the
execution of the aforegoing Desd to be the voluntary act and daedd sald

RITTISRURGH , NEORY! uu!ﬂg{gm CRICAGO ! RAIL!M! COHPMQ . and their voluntary

act and dqed as guch fieo:rs. g S
‘ ’ s ,
P 2905 duv of
~FTl . WITNESS my hani and Kpt.arial Seal thia 4 P day of
‘(:} AL 19\4‘60 ; b o St _— - R U

3001 \X L,'\ i’f‘,}(},f)
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ERCE DAL 8Y THESE PR OIENTSE
THAT TER, PEEHSYLVANIA RAILROAD COMPANY, Lessee of end operating the Pitts-
burgh, Fort ﬁm,mo and cb;zcégr, R5ilwey, under Indenture of Lease dated July

1st, 1689, for the term of nine B&é&rad-:nﬁlninstymnlne yearé; for and in
consideration of the aua of One Dollar, ; rm&pﬁ&f witch 1a befapy acknaw-
ledged, does heredy aﬁ,_;" at Eree to thi ' V
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42529,7 . A.D. 10 o'clock M,
Recorded this day of : ' Recordu;r
/ QUIT CLAIM DELD -

This Undenture Ubitnesseth

That ....Retex . C,. 8Smidy

.....................................................

STATE OF INOIANA|S % N0
L aXECOUNTY "<

of eeecanan 1911, SR County, and State of B OTTELT A
RELEASE & QUIT (ium ag 23 9 7 A .n

To ...Lever. Brothirs.Canpany..a Ma ln&.i::or.pn:ahlon .......... ! I.L.L.':;cm' =

------9Q7.Ridgn Roud, . Munerer, Indbamm o T T .

of ... .Haohand .o lake. l. .4l w0 L] County, in the State/of ..IDg4a0e. . . ._...

for the sum of ..TEN.{§210,00)ANA" prher. 9o0d ‘soil valuable. Gdng4ds, pallsrs

the following described REAL ESTATE in ~.c- i Lak® <warczauzok County, in the

State of Indiana, to-wit: .. . ... .. om0 om0 PO o000 mooos SRS, . -

Part of the East Half of Section 1, Township 37 North,
Range 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian, more
pacticularly described as:

from the point of intersection of tha East line of Section
1 aforesaid, and the centerline of Indianapolis Boulevard,
as the same existed prior to the yeacr 1924; thence Notth-

m."",,m,,,,,,",,m.,yoatuly 1235.4 feet along said centerline of said Indian-

L0 TAXATION (N NANE ortP0) i8 Boulevard to a point; thence South 50 degrees
X . ) 45 minutes 07 seconds West, » distance of 40.00 feet
‘the place of beginning; thence Worth 39 degrees 14
AUG 51971 minutes 53 meconds West, a distance of 801,86 feat along
2 " the Westerly right of way line of Indianapolis Boulevard
thence South 17 degrees 15 minutes 23 meconds West, along
4 ‘l e, the centerline of the Wolf River Channel, a distance
of 160.29 feet; thence South;0 degrees 27 minutes 00
KUDITOR LAKE £OUNTY gaconds East, a distance of !‘55.05 feet along the center-
) 57_73.7 line of the Wolf River Channel; thence South 26 degrees
Jj 37 minutes 23 seconds West along the centerline of the
Wolf River Channel, a distence of 59.11 feet; thence
North 89 degrees 51 minutes ?7 seconds East, a distance
of 461.02 feet to the West line of Parkview Avenue; thence

North 0 degrees 08 minutes 51 seconds West, along said
West line of Parkview Avenue, a distance of 445.65 faet;
thence North 50 degrees 45 minutes 07 seconds East, &
distance of 147.19 feet to the place of beginning, in
the City of Hammond, Lake County, Indiana.

-----------------

..........................

.............................. (BEAL) ommeme eeveemaanne

wer vevvrevewververrrrwrSBir e —
STATE OF INDIANA, ... JAK& oo .o County, m:

. Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in ard for maid County and State, persomslly
‘ 9 " Peter C. Smid .
-;,\AW.WH!} within named .. 8%8L Co Smidt . ...... ceeeeesumenmrammaacessen S
- who Aacknowladged the execution of the foregoln Leed to be.. hld . voluntary sct and deed.

[P

N yaoel

X2

’ %!} . :49'!'_‘3'1!!!(011 expires..8optu 22, 1080 . ...

N

'.Wl‘ﬂféﬁ,-my bard snd..my --Sesl tthf’.'Zény of g.. L eeeeaGeene WAT-- 527

Co L 14, .
Notery Publle . Gracy M. 8imaga

t Yy
Singleton,Levy and Crist,Attys-9013 Indpls Blvd,Bglund, In :jf‘.

o —————

A — e st ————. . ..
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WUIANA 2. Resorder’ 1"

.. Recorded this day of

;. TRUSTEES DERD
_EHIERED 311 |
OR: TAXATION %?I?B Yudenture Witnesseth.
¥ '-.JU'.TET '§E COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, A3 TRUSTEE under the provisions of & Trust
' 'Amu‘x;om dated....SHAY. 23,0882 ....._and known as Trust No. .eno933..oees of

: ﬁ\«&o , and State of Indiana
." AUDITOR LAZS COUNTY

AELTASES AND QUIT CLAIMS

To ..-LEVER_PROTUERSrCQMRANX. .a.Lurparating.of tho Statg AR,
.. 1200 calumet Avenve, ity of Hammond,. ... . wull ENIEHED

Y XY

for the sum of SN DEAYAL. ANG. ALhEF. 9004 -and NallAbIA CoraladarPmifls

the following duerived REAL ESTATE . Laka | County, Ia the State'st dipag o fius [,
ALDITOR LAKE COUNTY
All that part of the Northeast Quarter of 'S8sction: 1,
Township 37 Nozch, Range 10 West of the 2nd P.M.,
lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly line of
Indianap.ili. Soulzvard (sald Northoasterly line being
parallel to and 60 feet Northeasterly by rectangular
measurement from the original center lina of Indianapolis
Boulevard); Southwesterly of the Bouthwesterly line of

the tract of land conveyed to Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne &
Chicago Rallway Company dated August 18, 1924 and

recorded September 23, 1924, in Deed Record 338, page

235, in the Recorder's Office of Lake County, Indiana,
Northwesterly of the center line of channel of Wolf River

ag dedicated December 3, 1901, and recorded NDecember 19,
1901, in Deed Racord 92, page 439, in the Recorder's

Office of Lake County, Indiana, and Easterly of a lina
parallel to and 16.3 feet Fasterly of center line of a
Railroad Side Track running from tba Pittsburgh, Ft. Wayne

’ ¢ Chicago Railway, Boutherly across Indianapolis Boulevard,
and extended Southerly along the Westerly line of the
Amarican Maize=Products Comniny (as said track is located

on plat of survey dated May 8, 1942 by Leoc Begsozzi, ragis-
trred professional ongineer) in the City of Hammon&.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, us Trustes, by

Lake 0. $
‘sunty, Indiana. "‘{‘,’ J7-7¥ ‘/’/

" :I.‘.ncent H. . Marmaated.. Trust Officer, and ios AL oe . SALSONR .. .. <At Becretary has
- hereunto set Its hand and seal this .. 278N _____. day of ... June__ 1073
" LAKE COUNTY TRUST c\ifmv Trustes
MR e iibt) el G e
Bl dederleke sl odd A8 BEAL)  eceeneee. STATE PNDHAM T (BEAL) ‘
i c A Lo Tageart, o Kes AL Y e ,-::z:f;r.a;lf.f}...(s.u.,
"1 . STATE OF INDIANA . ax § SN
L ‘ COUNTY OF LAKE ‘ ' Ay oHuEW 0. MICENRO

F . . REPSRDER
= . . ', Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and fur said County and Btate personslly
' appesred the within named ... Yinsent H,_Vermeaten............ as Trust Offlcer

and.... 2. AN Joo . TREZOT R ... .oe .o e as Assistant Secretary of the Lake County Trust
b . .Compuny;-wha scknowledge the execution of the foregning instrument as the fres and volun-
: ‘-'i,-}nry) tq {i( 4eld corporation, and as their free and voluntary act, acting for such eorpora-
. tiony be' Trustee, :

‘ W _JJ{\? M”\l;pﬁh’ﬂi’ and lul this .. 2080 ... day 01:7..:I.‘!Q!..--........-..... ul!-

. . 4"’:":. Ve '7' LN - ." ) W. f.e‘dam--.-.-----
RERT IR E. j uth L. é'ar"'Ison = Notary Publie

Ny Commimion Explnl : March 2224, 1276, . _

o
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"ff~""’ Pol 3'429'?231; 8ingleton,Levy mq:c:‘ilt.Attyl-Sou Indpls Blv4,Bgind, In
¢ eption No, 42529,’ . .A.D. 10 o'elock' g-
Recorded this day of Recorder
/ QUIT CLAIM D2ED _-;-‘
| This Indenture Witnesseth |
That ... Refax.Co.8@da% ... ..... e ...,.____.............:.- - ;
Y S BAKR oo County, and Stats of Xndian:® or vmot™ o i
RELEASE & QUIT ULADM acdd 8 v N "17
To ...uuz..nr.ouun-cnmpm,.a..uaint.'!pom:num .......... ! [L.tjl‘:cw = '
...... S07.Redan RO, MRAGSAR JRAARR . L.l il ...
CERNNS L1 YT DY 7 17 S— County, in-the State of -<JDIAA0R. __..___.
for the sum of J.TAR{S10.00)A04 Dther good .and xaluable. LQpp{dtoRotiars N
the foiiowing described REAL ESTATE tn ~.....- Laka........ eanssensn_Countyin the
State of Indlana, to-wlt: oo cccncccaaiaaaaa. il il 2 eneccoacans Coo N
Part of the East Half of Section 1, Township 37 North,
Range 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian, more

pacticularly described as:

from the point of intersection of the East line of Section
1 aforesaid, and the centerline of Indianapolis Boulevard,
as the sane existed prior to the year 1924; thence North-
Axapy puty pxrsagifestecly 1235.4 feet along seld centerline of said Indisn-
TATATION e NANE or3P01 18 Boulevard to & pointy thenoe South 50 degrees
‘ﬁ:i Ao x‘ﬂ!S 4 u‘s minutes 07 seconds Went, » distance of 40.00 feet
‘the place of beginning; thence Worth 39 dagrees 14
UG 51977 minutes 53 seconds West, a distance of 801.66 feet llonz
AUG 2 " the Wntcrl‘\; right of way line of Indianapolis Boulevatd;
"R thence Bouth 17 degrees 15 minutes 23 seconds West, along
1B tZLulv,eL the centerline of the Wolf Rjver Channel, a distance
of 160.29 feet; thence South ;0 degrees 27 minutes 00
-V FUDITOR LAKS OUNTX.ggconds East, a distance of $55.05 feet along the center=~
gt %57,93,7 1ine of the Wolf River Channel; thence South 26 degrees

By e

37 minutes 23 seconds West along the csnterline of the
Wolf River Channsl, a distance of 59.11 feet; thence

North 89 degrees 51 minutes 27 seconds East, a distance

of 461.02 feet to the West line of Parkview Avenue; thenca
North O degrees 08 minutes 51 seconds West, nlong ssid
West line of Parkview Avenue; a distance of 445.65 feet)

thence North 350 degrees 4% minutes 07 seconds East, a
distance of 147.19 feet to the place of beginning, in
the City of Hammond, Lake County, Indiana.

DATED this _gzd_ day of . 1977,

SN=FHPNBASVEIBRBOT hrwtd vl fgl L o ol 117 3§ I
PeFe C. . Smiclt

STATE OF INDIANA, ... J0& ceveeeeanen.. -+« County, ss:
. Bafore me, the undersigued, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personsily
“ve. R} .
...-;\),‘Aoifgn‘l_}}:) within named .. FOtar C. Bmidh oo vmvcicernncracnanaene

oy wh;, ,Q’ekyo’gﬂlédgod the execution of the foregoing Dieed to be.. MAN..voluntary sct and deed.
i . "0 3.

|| A N "WITNERR my band and. sy - -Seal thisZf Kby of ... L eeegorne WL 527
Gy i Borks. Ru-.. 1080 ﬁa«. ﬁn
” 5..49&!!?“0: expires. .BaPs,. --1000. .i.” - P:l; - Orm.
w 1 t " a R np

R T T aeyding
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WARRANTY DEED (o
425300 RS
. 4, K
THI8 INDENTURE WITKESSHTH that CALUMET COLLEGE; ",

INC., en Indiana -not-for-profit-corperatich (hereinafter éalleq
... Grantor) in consideration of Ten Dollacs ($10.00) and other '

good and valuabls considecation, teceipt of which is hereby b,

'iéknowledgcd, hereby. conveys and w&rtantl~to LEVER BROTHERS
| ' .

COMPANY, & corporation of the State of Maine duly admitted

to do business in Indiana at 1200 Calumet Avenue, Hammond,

Indiana the following described real estate located in Lake
County, Indiana;

{

Part of the East Half of Section 1, Township 37 Nerth,
Pange 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian,.more

particularly described as:

from the point of intersection of the,East.line of Seation
1 aforesaid, and the centerlire of Indianapclis Boulevard,
as the same existed prior tq the year 1924, thence.North-
westerly 1235.4 feet along safd centerline of said Indian-
apolis Boulevard to a point;' thence South 50 degrees

45 minutes 07 seconds West, a distance of 40.00 feet

to the place of beginning; thence Noerth 39 degrees 14
minutes 53 seconds West, a distence of B801.86 feet along
the Westerly right of way line of Indianapolis Boulevard;
thence South 17 degrees 15 minutes 23 seconds West, along’
the centerline of the Wolf River Channel, a distance

of 160.29 feet; thence Bouth 0 degrees 27 minutes .00
seconds East, a distance of 955.0% feet along the center-
line of the Wolf River Channaly thence South 26 .degrees

37 minutes 23 seconds West along the centerline of the
Wolf River Channel, a distance of 59.11 feet; thance

North 89 degrees 51 minutes 07 seconds East, a distance

of 461.02 feet to the West lin® of Parkview Avenus; thence
North O degrees 08 minutes 53 heconds West;:along said:
West line of Parkview Avenue. a distance of 445.65 feat;
thence North 50 degrees 45 minites 07 seconds East, a
distance of 147.19 feet to the| place of beginning, in

the City of Hamrond, Lake Coun&y, Indiana,

DULY ENTERED

FOR TAXATION suuummmqssw
 hUG2 51977 PTCEYA o

.. j«,u /M AA Ay 3 v M
| AUDIFOR LAKE COUNTY | mm’:&%%.é{.
 bw 348§
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This conveyance made subject &695;(9.:“
e e gy

- (@) ibadﬁ.'hithayi[ itgeatg and alleys) B

A
|
(c) Easements for estublished ditches and drains; j
(4)  linitation by wayof fences and/ot established B
boundary lines) i ) . |
(e)  Tarms, provisions and conditibns of ‘all ‘ordinances é
of the City of Hammond, Lake County, Indiana; i
(£) Taxes for the year 1977 payable in" 1978 and
©°  all subsequent years;
(9) Rights-of-way for electrio power, teluphone
andyother public utility uses.

The undersigned personsjexacuting this deed on bahalf %
of Grantor represent and certify that they are Auly”authorized !

officers of Grantor and have been fully empoweced by proper

resolution of the Board of Directhrs Jof. Grantor! to. dxecute

and deliver this deed; that Grantor has full corporate capacity

to convey the real estate hereby,conveyed and thét all necessary
acts for the making of such conv!

yanoe has been taken .and

done. ‘

~ 'The undersigned ottiae[e tq:hhor,ndxtifi;undér oath
for and on behalf of Grantor tha

there {s no .grose .income

AN T BT S e M A 5 AT A AT

tax due or payable on account ét the conveyanga of the above-
‘ o

f ; - PR AR A SRV

described reel estate. PR

N ‘
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Calumet cdlljggkgthc.Q';ﬁ Indiana
vnot-foz-proftt corporaticn haé caused thip d‘iq‘iotbiiixecutod
in its name and on its behalf by duly authot;iid bftlb;ts

and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto this ;JQQZ: day

of (Lt . 1071,

¥

67 CALUMET COLLEGE, INC. g
il

By M’*‘C;A_ ;}

esident James M., McUabe ~§

. | ;‘:é

g

nag .. Dodson
iR

i
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ACKNOWLEDGNENT

gtate of Indiana )

) 88:
County of Lake )

on this __fF _ day of , 1977

before the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county

and state, personally appeared James M, _McCabe and é;n,;s
S Dedsin

the President and

ang stated that they are

Bécrctary, respectively, of
Calumet College, Inc., .an Indiana not-for-profitigorporation
and’Ehay acknowledged the oxecutton of the foregoing de@d

for and on behalf of said co:poritlen. and said persons furthet
certify under oath that there is nc gross income tax due or
payable on account of the conveyance of the rea) sstate des~

cribed in the foregoing deed.

Witness my hand and Notarial Beal.

o«

virey
-‘;“- N gt

’ o k‘ i :.‘ 2 :
; My Commission Expires: ""‘"3{’)"" .~,' 5 $
2PRL780.. ' B

! &5 g

3 [ &

\

This deed preparsd by John F. Beckman, Jr., Attorney at Law,
5900 Hohman Avenue, P. O. Box 1250, Hammond, Indiana 46325.

Y ;‘7'." oo
5o %’3?58 : Skt 3 é‘i
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DULY ENTERED . page 439 in the Office Of the Racorder of

Lake County, Indianas: thence’Bduth 26% 171
FOR IAX‘I")“ 23" Vest, along said East line, 22.40 feet)
AUG28 M8 thence North 89° S1' 07" East, 180.13 feat)
thence North 38° 27% 34 6“”Eaﬁ€“”25 59 feet
g'“ to the place of beginning, containlng 0, 084
S f . acres, more or less, all in-‘the’ ity of
" BADITOR LAKE COURTY. Hammond, Lake COunty, Indiana.'

,‘;'rail estate, the, rpcahpt of which is hergby agkgpwle&q

State of Indiang, to-wit:

’ 2‘*}{’4"2" oA

Sei . WARRANTY DEED: 1 Denteuss o

i

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSFTH. That the CITY OF HAMMOND,

RS

INDIANA (G:antot), a municipal corporation existinq under the

laws of tha: Rtate .of Indiaha, CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to LEVER
(R I | ‘

BROTHERS COMPANY, a corporation organized and existipg under

the laws of the Gtate Gf Mains, in copsideratidn of%tﬁi:;"

».: "“2‘ '»ll £ c —'“o

]
Luno

the following described real estats in Lake gpuhty,GZn

g

BN
auo
N 1'e‘vnmm 4

T
= 5%

part of the East Balt of Sectiosal, &
Towaship 37 North, Range 10"West of the
. -'Second Principal Meridian described as
. ‘followss . Commencing at the point of
intersection of the East ii{ne of said
Section 1 and the centerline of Indianapolis
Boulevard as the same existed prior to the
year 1924; thence North 3H° 14’ 53* wbat,
along said centerline of Indianapolis
Boulevard, 1235.4 feet to a point on: thb“A
Northeastexly extension of the Westerly
line of Parkyiew Avenue; thence/South 50°
45 07" wWeust, along said eiteriy)line-d!
Parkview Avenue, 187;19 feety: thdﬂhe hth
0° 08' 53" Bast, along the w@seerly ine‘of
Parkview Avenue, 445.65 feef; thence South
89°® 51' 07" West, 107.00 fect to the place
of beginning; thence continuing South 89°
51° 07° West, 186.01 feet, more o less, to
a point on the East line of the Wolf Riveq.
Channel as described in Deed ‘Recodd 92, '

Py o

.
by WA -
- s

The undersigned persons exacuting this 8eed représent
and certify on behalf of the Grantor, that ea¢h of the undér-
signed is an officisl of the Grantor and has been-fully empowered
by proper resclution or ordinance to execute and deliver this
deed; that the Grantor has full capacity to convey the real
estate described; and that all necessary action for the making

of this conveyance has been duly taken.
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. ' IN WITNESS WHEREOF, G.antor has caused 'this deed

to be executed this _Z 4% day of August, 1978.

CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OF

HAMMOND, | mpm?wp | /
li
!
!
% N
f
% . -

STATE OF INDIANA ) : A
) 88: ‘ C
COUNTY OF LAKE ) . e

Before me, & Notary Public in and for the County

and State, personally uppeared THOMAS C. Qopg_;';] ahd
Edwi/n)  ZDRoOJESKT and _StEPAYEN Mo LuwiAial o

each an official of the City of Hammond, who acknowledged

execution of the foregoing Deed for and on behalf of said

City of Hammond, Indiana, and who, having besn duly sworn,

state that the representations therein contained are true.

L 8. _1 o 30 i




day of . .. ﬂumgﬁ" L 7. - .
N . v" ;7‘, "' " .
¢ O eeares 3 '
K oy Cooa?
S e ; -
3 s‘ ‘:.; “ 4 ‘X'g‘;}l_ '
: R I IRNA B B |7 S
2l Aiadan! SN Signature
Y \l : -:.4 "‘.‘, 1 :’ ;
., . . v_"g SA
SR ot B9

CAn N
My COmmiuionx"thkes:

JAMHARV [;8&_ Printed JEREACE M Austigy) Notery Publi‘c}._..

STATE OF INDIANA ]
881
COUNTY OF M«e’ )

Before me, a Notary Public 1n o.nd for th'.;cm.\nty

and state, peraonany appeared £2 » the

Mayor of the cu;y of Hammond, who acknowledged execution ol
the foregoing Deed for and on behalf of said c;lty of ﬂammd,.
Indiana, and who, having heen duly sworn, nt;tu~that the

representations therein contained are true.

Witness my hand and Notarial Beal this: . J & [ 44

day of AucusT » 1978,
0 A l,' LI
' 't“.: ..‘ 4 ) .,
A
fef L Signature e .
Eray st TERUNCE I RusSTs £
My comi )sion 'Exp‘irea: ‘ ¢

i G

ANHARY. .. 198 Printed Zzuewnce M. AusTagy Fotary Public

Resident of Lﬁké County, Indiana

This instrument prepared by Joel C, Levy, Attorney at Law,
9013 Indianapolis Boulevard, Highland, Indiana 46322

-3-
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DUL‘{ TRUSTEE'S DEED ' |
‘FOR TAXATION %?1?5 Undenture Witnesseth

:,J'J!'rgqg &r}}sn COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE under the provisions of & Trust )
- Agreement dated....JREY 25, 1962 . .. _and known s Trust No. eennd32..oues of 1 !

, ',sﬁfﬁ 6,&:";&01,\,»:,\ ‘SS: ac 8 9w TS

o . asdchDER
- Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public In and fur sald County and State personally

- s tary” act f 4ald corporation, and ae their frce and voluntary act, acting for such corpora-

B

T R W P ——— e o
- re————————

4 ST TR A S R

Recoption Moo VWY R ARBI 6 T gdok M, -
: L T

Recorded this day of (UIAR . Recor dar': He

CBHIERED 311

(!lkeﬁ&m , and State of Indlana ' !

- AUDITOR LALL COUNTY !

RELEASES AND QUIT CLAIMS

To ....&EM&B-BRQTUW.QMEBNXL-a-!:orpm:au.nn.uf.-tba.Stu.g..ﬁ‘ Meina...
1200 _calumet Avenue, City of_ Hammond, LY ENTeRED

T T T I NTIO M N L LTOIATL TAYRYINN

O eicccncondadalRE . coneesueean aaa--Liounty, in the State of ..lndﬂlg...........
for the sum_of ORe_Dollar. and_otber. dood .and.velhabla coralddrroulis

the following described REAL ESTATE in..Laka . County, in the State of %nm’a

AVDITOR LAKE, COUNTY
All that part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 1, -
Township 37 North, Range 10 West of the 2nd P.M., , . !
lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly line of : I

Indianaiul.- Ssulevard (said Mortheasterly line being
parallel to and 60 feat Northoasterly by rectangular :
measurement from the original center line of Indianapolis ]
Boulevard); Southwesterly of the Southwesterly line of ' {
the tract of land conveyed to Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne &
Chicago Railway Company dated August 18, 1924 and ‘
recorded September 23, 1924, in Deed Record 338, page :

235, in the Recorder's Office of Lake County, Indiana,
Northwasterly of the center line of channel of Wolf River D
ag dedicated December 3, 1901, and recorded NDecembor 19, : .
1901, in Deed Racord 92, page 439, in the Racorder's : ~ ‘
Office of Lake County, Indiana, and Easterly of a line ‘ -

parallel to and 16.5 feet Fanterly of center line of a J
Railroad 5ide Track running from tte Pittghurgh, Ft. Wayne -
& Chicago Railway, Southerly acrose Indianapolis Boulavard, .
and extendad Southerly along the Weaterly line of the ’
Amarican Maize-Products Comnany (as gaid track is located

on plat of survey datei May 8, 1942 by Lco Besorzi, regla-

tered professional engincer) in the City of Hammoné, Lukaf/ . ’;tﬁly(
County, Indiana. Wy

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, us Trustes, by

hercunto set its hand and seal this LETh

LAKE COUNTY TRUST CQMPANY, A% Trustes

ATTESTA oo emeee (SEAL) nye Voaye s ik WA 000 SINGERD
T P, Winsant 1. Vérmooten, his Trust Officer

Byt llondek ol odlotg 8t (SEAL)  iieieaes R o,.‘,.,ws.s. (BEAL)
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e e

_Anah L. Taggart, as ‘Xssistant-Secretasry Tart tounty

............. rmmmrremaven-onn(BEAL) --.....--..-....-.J..L'.’&iﬂﬂﬁuw.‘.--(SEAL)

~ COUNTY OF LAKE anuitt W 4 MICENRD

" appesred the within named _._._Vincent H, Vermaqten. .. ... ... as Trust Ofticer

and.... 2 ANAD Lo TREZOT . ......__ as Assistant Secretary of the Lake County Trust
Compuny.-wha acknowledge the execution of the foregning instrument as the free and volun-

M +

"‘,ﬁo'r%* bs' Trusiee.

o & 3 Wilreismg tiand and }m this .. 27Eh _______ day of - JUDE Ll ,19.03¢
LA lied £ (Chad
S SRR i N SRV AR, P T LT+ PR P
ST PR Wtk $Carison - Notary Public

My Commission Expirsa: }1ArGh. 222d, 1978. S (Fur ol
Thia :

ot o e s



AT as e  covt———r————— eerem———re.
i
RN STl SO
\ -y C A 4 :'.-» . . ', PR .,
Recep?inn N«h\:SN\N\L\X\xEjD T "*‘:L.“fﬁ'a:“ o 'o‘c'lb,isf M T
e L Lo aaer e ',
Recorded this day of WA, L, l'!‘;((mrdar" "

B ouy EERG" a0 _
| FOR- Taxm;on' %?l?s Undenture Ditnesseth

m!‘fgxtt f«}}sm COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE under the provisions of a Trust
- Agrevment dated....JHly 25..3962. ... and known as Trust No. e I32 . .oooo of

: " ’ @L&o» , and State of Indiana

; AUDITOR LA%E COUNTY
| R RELEASES AND QUIT CLAIMS

To .. LEVER_PRQTUERS . COMRANYY B ntpdeutinn . of khe State -f W\'g@n&,-,::.

...... 1200 calumet Avenue, City -95-1‘-"‘-"-“1‘9!1‘1*--~------~----~"'-,';"’§-~;k{;§;-‘5m
) a f ' E h«

0l cccioconccmmasuDARR . oo la ol oDl County, In the Btate of ..Inﬂfnha.........? '

for the sum of One _Dollar. and. atber. 9o0d ard .valiabla conalddronlily

the following described REAL ESTATE in..Laka . County, in the State of ‘yjnw

AUDITOR LAKE COUNTY
All that part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 1,
Township 37 North, Range 10 West of the 2nd P.M.,
lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly line of
Indianaguli- Souleovard (sald Northaasterly llne being
parallel to and 60 feat Northeasterly by rectanqgulay
measurement from the original center line of Indianapolis
Boulevard); Southwesterly of the Southwesterly line of
the tract of land conveyed to Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne &
Chicago Railway Company dated August 18, 1924 and
recorded September 23, 1924, in Deed Record 338, page
235, in the Recorder's Office of Lake County, Indiana,
Northwasterly of the centor line of channel of Wolf River
ag dedicated Daguember 3, 1901, and recordad December 19,
1901, in Daed Racord 92, page 439, in the Recorder's
Office of Lake County, Indiana, and Easterly of a lina
parallel to and 16.8 feet Fasterly of center line of a
Railroad side Track running from t>e Pittshurgh, Ft. Wayne
’ & Chicago Railway, Southerly acrnss Indianapolis Boulavard,
and extended Goutherly along the Westerly line of the
Mmarican Maize-Products Company (as maid track is located
on plat of survey datel May 8, 1942 by Loo Besorzi, regle-
tared professional angincer) in tha City of Hnmmona, Laka¢/ - fi”q/y(
County, Indiana. S PR

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The sald LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, s Trustes, by

Yincent H,_ Mersooten,. Trust Officer, and oor wBahl oo 300000 L. Ans't Bocretary has

hereunto set its hand and seal this __Z7th . day of ... .June . —— 10.72..
LAKE COUh{TY TRUST 1 PANY, ,Q Trustee
) ' 1. 1 ¢ [ S—
ATTESTY e e aceeenan EAL B \L 2 “51 ..L AALL G BEAL)
T.mef;{" - /(s ) VEaaent 10 Varnoo en, 6o ml& Officor

' B)L';.Qll—i’l';‘f-!s'!c-al‘:.:ﬁ" -;L.'-i.‘éSEeL‘)‘ tapy T gth"NOM"}""mAL)
* Anah L, Taggart, as ‘Assistant-Secreta o COWATY

' ‘Aj“--.'.---,--f'f--.-' ............ (SEAL) Y S-S oaRisoR). . . (BEAL)

ac 3 9w TS

. STATE OFINDIANA N
| ( -'1’1*.)"’-'(" JM.C;""XO

 COUNTY OF LAKE

. aedchDER
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for suid County and State personally
appedred the within named -...Vincent H. Vermaoten. ... ..... as Trust Officer

and.... 2 ANAb T TREEQTLe . .....__. as Assistant Secretary of the Lake County Trust
.. Compuny,-wha acknowledge the execution of the foregning instrument as the free and volun-
< -'ia'ryo zcg of 4ald corporation, and as their free and voluntary act, acting for such corpora.

‘-‘_tio'r{, s Trustee,

Vo )&Wi{qéﬁs.ﬁ;ﬁ hnhd and !enl this . 20th .. day of 4,7.-.".‘!‘39?. ....... ——m——— , 19.73.
Ry S A g & Y
S ] e piih- Lo A ANLKC Ao e ean ————
: P RS | lutg‘ia. Ceriton =~  Notary Public

3y Commisslon Expirps: iareh. 2204, 1978 :
Thids listrument pyeparad b Joel C, 2 3

Al paovek gy, 4

.



LARE COUNTY GOVERNMENTY CENTER
CROWN FOINT INDIANA

LAKE COUNTY RECORDER 2293 N. MAIN STREET
MG 439 CROWN POINT, INDIANA 46307
Morris W, Carter
Phone (219)755-3730
Fax (219) 755-3257
MEMORANDUM
DISCLAIMER

This document has been recorded as presented.
It may not meet with State of Indiana Recordation

requirements.
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